

Case No. 24-50149

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as Director of Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER; AMERICAN GATEWAYS; COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as Director of the State of Texas Department of Public Safety; BILL D. HICKS, in his official capacity as District Attorney for the 34th District,
Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas**

**Brief of Amicus Curiae the Government of the United Mexican States
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance of the District Court's
Preliminary Injunction Order**

Sinéad O'Carroll SBN 24013253 Manasi Rodgers SBN 24090361 Kayla Kelly (Carrick) SBN 24087264	REEVES & BRIGHTWELL LLP 3103 Bee Caves Rd, Ste 240 Austin, Texas 78746-5581 (512) 334-4500 (512) 334-4492 (Facsimile)
---	---

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED MEXICAN STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	3
I. Enforcement of SB 4 Would Negatively Impact Mexican Nationals.	3
A. Discriminatory Enforcement of SB 4 Would Harm Mexican Nationals.	4
B. SB 4 is Causing Fear and Concern among Mexican Nationals Living in Texas and Straining Mexico’s Available Consular Resources.	7
II. Enforcement of SB 4 Would Frustrate Diplomatic Relations Between Mexico and the United States.	8
A. SB 4 Prevents the United States from Speaking with One Uniform Voice on Immigration Matters.....	8
B. SB 4’s Removal Provisions Ignore Mexico’s Right to Determine its Own Policies Regarding Entry into its Territory.	11
C. SB 4 Would Derail Collaborative Efforts Toward a Uniform Legal Migration Framework and Border Management.	12
D. SB 4 Would Hinder Mexico-U.S. Trade.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. U.S.,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....9

Brown v. City of Oneonta,
221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Chy Lung v. Freeman,
92 U.S. 275 (1875).....8

FNC Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....5

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....5

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....4

The Paquete Habana,
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....5

U.S. v. Avery,
137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997)5

U.S. v. Montero-Camargo,
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)4

U.S. v. Swindle,
407 F. 3d 562 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

Statutes

H.R. 2162, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., Ch. 113 (Ariz. 2010)9

S.B. 4, 88th Leg., 4th Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2023) passim

S.F. 2340, 90th General Assembly (Iowa 2024)10

TEX. CODE OF CRIM. PROC. art. 5B.002 11, 12

TEX. PENAL CODE §§ 51.04, 12.33.....12

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29..... ii, 3, 18

FED. R. APP. P. 32.....18

Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2 i

Other Authorities

Alicia Ward, *U.S. Nonimmigrant Admissions: 2022*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
 HOMELAND SECURITY OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY STATISTICS 1, 4 (Nov.
 2023), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-02/2023_0818_plcy_nonimmigrant_fy2022.pdf13

Article IV of the United States-Mexico Bilateral Consular Convention (*Bilateral Consular Conventions: Mexican Treaty*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE - BUREAU OF CONSULAR AFFAIRS (Aug. 12, 1942), <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/travel-legal-considerations/intl-treaties/Bilateral-Consular-Conventions/mexican-treaty.html>).....7

Article 5 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (*Vienna Convention on Consular Relations*, UNITED NATIONS (1963), https://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/conventions/9_2_1963.pdf)7

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, UNITED NATIONS: HUMAN RIGHTS INSTRUMENTS (Dec. 18, 1990), <https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/international-convention-protection-rights-all-migrant-workers>.....6

Mohamad Moslimani, Luis Noe-Bustamante & Sono Shah, *Facts on Hispanics of Mexican Origin in the United States*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/fact-sheet/us-hispanics-facts-on-mexican-origin-latinos/#:~:text=An%20estimated%2037.2%20million%20Hispanics,Census%20Bureau's%20American%20Community%20Survey>12

Office of the Press Secretary, *Declaration by The Government Of The United States Of America and The Government Of The United Mexican States Concerning Twenty-First Century Border Management*, THE WHITE HOUSE (May 19, 2010), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/declaration-government-united-states-america-and-government-united-mexican-states-c>.....13

Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores de México, *Doing Business with Mexico: Trade With Mexico Supports U.S. Jobs*, MEXICAN EMBASSY IN THE U.S., <https://embamex.sre.gob.mx/eua/index.php/en/2016-05-11-14-29-59/economic-affairs-menu> (last visited March 20, 2024).....15

Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores, *Mexican Government opposes the anti-immigrant legislation passed in Texas*, GOBIERNO DE MÉXICO PRESS RELEASE 476 (Nov. 15, 2023) <https://www.gob.mx/sre/prensa/mexican-government-opposes-the-anti-immigrant-legislation-passed-in-texas>12

Seminar, *Statistical Information of the Mexican Population Abroad*, NATIONAL SYSTEM OF STATISTICAL AND GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION (April-May 2023), <https://en.www.inegi.org.mx/eventos/2023/innametra/>.....12

State Immigration Data Profiles: Texas, MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE (2022), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/state-profiles/state/demographics/TX>3
